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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

for the years ended December 31

1995 1994 1993 1992

Assets $2,544,666,000 $2,152,899,000 $2,055,531,000 $2,012,258,000
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Total Capital
and Surplus 250,827,000 233,203,000 174,652,000 123,547,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Total Revenue 449,674,000 475,029,000 423,670,000 459,757,000

Operating Income
Before Taxes 17,340,000 18,201,000 13,338,000 6,967,000

Net Capital Gains 3,874,000 8,739,000 88,000 2,018,000

Net Gain 18,523,000 25,502,000 10,512,000 8,140,000

Life Insurance
in Force 9,058,762,000 6,982,650,000 6,989,475,000 6, 503, 276,000

Third Party
Assets Under
Management 3,862,000,000 3,040,000,000 2,700,000,000 2,500,000,000

FINANCIAL CHARTS

for die pears ended December 31

2



LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

he work begun in 1992 with the recapitalization of the Corporation continued in 1995

with efforts to strengthen the performances of our business operations .

Emphasis was placed on improving business margins, increasing market share,

and developing new products-new ways to serve ULLICO's valued

clients . Many gains were made in 1995 . Many challenges remain .

For more than 40 years, group health insurance has been a

mainstay of the Company . In 1995, Union Labor Life processed

878,000 group health claims and distributed $ 173 million in

benefit payments . Zenith Administrators , our third-party

administrator subsidiary, processed more than 3 million

claims representing $600 million in benefits on behalf of

its clients . In addition , 394,000 claims totaling $82 .7 mil-

lion were processed by self-administered policyholders

and other third -party administrators .

While group health remains a significant part

of ULLICO's core business , the nature of the service

required by our clients is changing. Along with the rest of
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the health care industry, we are experiencing a transition . Instead of being primarily a provider

of indemnity-based insurance coverages , we must now have the flexibility to respond to a much

broader range of client needs, while continuing to maintain the viability of our existing prod-

uct lines .

In addition to the services that ULLICO has traditionally provided , the Company is now

offering a variety of products and services to meet our clients ' changing needs . Through the

expansion of our managed care products, and by offering alternatives , such as fee-based admin-

istrative arrangements or stop-loss coverages for those clients looking to self -fund all or a portion

of their group health costs , we have been able to provide answers to the challenges facing our

customers and, also, improve the future outlook for ULLICO's health benefits business .

In particular, the stop-loss business demonstrates just how we have responded to the

changes taking place. There is no doubt that there is a trend away from pure premium-based

health care coverage . In recognizing that this is becoming the dominant theme in the health

business, ULLICO offers stop-loss coverage for those customers who opted to self-fund portions

of, or their entire , health plans and were looking for protection against catastrophic claims . In

doing so, we provided an added layer of protection for our clients that produced a reasonable

return for ULLICO, as well .

In all of our businesses-insurance , investments, and administrative services-our emphasis

is on the development of new products and services . Long-term growth also depends on increas-

ing our share of the markets we serve .

he Corporation was founded to serve labor unions. This has been our mission for more than

70 years-to provide competitive products, reasonably priced . Originally created to provide life

insurance, we have responded to labor's needs whenever called upon. Yet, our share of labor's

business has never been a given . We compete for every dollar we earn . We are proud of that .

Over the years, our market expanded to include jointly managed trust funds, unionized

employers, and, more broadly still, the working men and women of America . Serving the jointly

managed funds is, today, a principal activity of our business . Excellent progress has been made

in Investment Services where our share of the business of managing pension fund assets grew again

in 1995 . From 1991 through 1995, ULLICO's share of the jointly managed trust fund market,

while still modest, increased substantially, and we intend to pursue steady growth in this area .
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t is impossible to mention market share without noting Ulico Casualty's strong position

in the fiduciary liability market . We entered this line of business because labor turned to us

when other insurers would not meet the needs of trust fund fiduciaries . Although other

companies now offer the coverage, our clients have stayed with us, and the product has

continued to be the centerpiece of our property and casualty operation .

Similarly, our alternative workers' compensation program is another product we've

introduced to preserve and support organized labor. A niche product primarily designed for

the unionized construction industry, it uses the framework of collective bargaining to manage

medical costs and settle disputes without rancorous and costly delays and litigation . We are

investing in this business to improve the situation for workers and employers alike .

The development of the workers' compensation program is consistent with our mission

and demonstrates our ability to design and deliver products that fill specific needs within our

market. The same may be said about our managed care and individual life and health and

direct marketing businesses . Few companies are in a better position than ULLICO to work

with local and international unions and trust funds to define and fill the needs of individual

members, their families, and retirees for insurance products .

ULLICO competes head to head for organized labor's business with companies of far greater

size, but none with our knowledge of the labor market. Over the last few years, the Company has

undergone change, rebuilt our capital base, and redirected our efforts . The steps we are taking

position us for the long term . ULLICO's maturation as a redirected, rededicated organization

is proceeding on a solid foundation .

Going forward, we will be building upon the results of another good year . The consolidated

net gain in 1995 of $18 .5 million follows the strong performance in 1994 and stands well in

comparison with previous years .

But there is more to this story. In 1995, Union Labor Life acquired a block of business for

future growth . There was a one-time pre-tax charge of $3 .0 million against current year earnings,

which should be recovered from the future profits on the business . Without this charge, pre-tax

operating income for ULLICO in 1995 would have been $20 .3 million, which compares favor-

ably with 1994's pre-tax operating income of $18 .2 million .
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ineteen ninety five's results show a continued positive trend . Total corporate assets increased,

to $2.5 billion, as did the capital and surplus account, which ended the year at $251 million .

The 1995 increase in the capital and surplus account is, of course, owed in part to the successful

sale of the Preferred Certificates, which concluded in 1995 with total proceeds of S232,583,250

from the sale of 9,303,330 Certificates .

Conversion of the Preferred Certificates to shares of ULLICO stock is also proceeding .

At year end, we had conversions of 3,776,458 Certificates to 3,666,234 Class A shares (including

23,056 shares issued in lieu of paying conversion fees in cash) and 133,280 Class B shares . The

total value of these shares is $94,987,850 .

I am pleased to welcome our new shareholders . They join those who hold shares of

our original offering, dating back to 1925 . Few companies in existence today have enjoyed the

same shareholder loyalty as we have . Our original shareholders invested for the long term and

have supported our mission of providing affordable insurance products and financial services

to organized labor. Their loyalty has also been rewarding to them-their investment in the

Company has done well . As a long-term investment, ULLICO has provided excellent returns .

We now embark upon a new era with renewed hope for the Company . As we look ahead

to new products, new opportunities, management recognizes the need, once again, for the time

to mature and grow. VVe ask for your continued support . And with the guidance and direction

of your Board of Directors, we will further carry out our mission to serve organized labor,

to serve the changing needs of our clients, and to respond successfully to the increasingly

competitive demands of our industry.

Robert A. Georgine

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
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ULLICO In Perspective

Life, Health, and Property & Casualty Insurance

Property & Casualty

The Ulico Insurance Group con-
sists of Ulico Casualty Company,
Ulico Indemnity Company, and
USA Casualty Company.
Ulico Casualty is a leader in
fiduciary liability coverage for
trust funds . It offers additional
liability products and commercial
lines of insurance . Ulico Indemnity
specializes in excess and surplus
lines . USA Casualty markets a
collectively bargained . alternative
workers' compensation program
that concentrates resources on
rehabilitating injured workers and
conflict resolution .

Group Life & Health

Union Labor Life provides a
range of traditional insurance
products for groups . With USA
Health Services, it operates
in the rapidly changing group
health benefits market . The
company offers programs to
health and welfare benefit trusts
that combine traditional health
insurance with managed care
products and stop-loss coverage
for self-funded plans . Complete
group life and health benefit
packages are available, including
both products and services, such
as claims administration .

Individual & Direct Marketing

ULLICO's Individual and Direct Mar-
keting operations offer union mem-
bers a range of insurance coverages
designed to fill gaps in negotiated
benefits and Medicare programs . The
Individual business unit offers life
insurance products to union members
at the workplace and, in cooperation
with local unions , to members,
their families, and retirees through
local insurance agents . The Direct
Marketing unit offers life insurance,
accidental death and dismemberment
insurance , and supplemental hospital
insurance through the mail to union
members and their families .

∎ Commercial lines ∎ Accidental death and dismem- ∎ Accidental death and dismember-
(Including general liability, berment insurance ment insurance
property, and commercial auto) ∎ Case management ∎ Cash accumulation lite insurance

∎ Contract surety bonds ∎ Catastrophic-cost protection for ∎ Senior health insurance for
∎ Fiduciary liability self-funded plans retirees

∎ Non-profit association
professional liability

∎ Special liability programs

∎ Union liability

∎ Workers' compensation

∎ Workers' compensation
managed care

∎ Disability management,
medical cost and utilization
management services

∎ Group life insurance

∎ Group medical insurance
and related services

∎ Managed medical and dental
care, including preferred
provider networks, insured
managed care-based
products, and a managed
pharmacy program

∎ Minimum premium insurance

∎ Supplemental hospital indemnity
insurance providing out-of-pocket
cost protection

∎ Supplemental term life insurance

∎ Universal life
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Investment Services

Asset Management

ULLICO's investment operation
provides multiple investment prod-
ucts and services to jointly man-
aged trust funds . Third-party
investment products and services
are offered through Union Labor Life

and Trust Fund Advisors (TFA) on
a commingled and an individually
managed basis . Union Labor Life's
commingled separate accounts
offer funds a range of investment

options . An SEC-registered invest-

ment advisor , TFA specializes in
individual portfolio management .

Other Operations

Investment Services manages the
ULLICO Family of Companies'
invested assets and engages in
other investment activities through
MRCo. Inc . AMI Capital, Inc ., a
subsidiary, is a multi-family mort-
gage loan originator licensed by
Fannie Mae . Other services permit
a retired worker and spouse to
remain in their home while freeing
up a portion of their equity in the
home to use for their retirement .

∎ Investments in stocks, fixed
income securities, corporate
bonds, and money market
instruments

∎ Management of diversified
portfolios and separate accounts
in multiple asset classes (including
J FOR JOBS, a mortgage sepa-
rate account, and a private capital
fund that invest for superior
returns and create union jobs)

∎ Underwriting of mortgage
loans and management
of equity real estate

∎ Corporate invested asset
management

∎ Home equity conversion for
senior Americans

∎ Multi-family mortgage loan
origination under Fannie Mae's
Delegated Underwriting and
Servicing (DUS) program

Administrative Services

Third-Party Administration

Zenith Administrators is one of the
largest third-party administrators
in the jointly managed trust fund
market. With offices in 30 cities
nationwide, the company provides
a complete range of services,
including general fund administra-
tion, pension benefit manage-
ment, health claims processing,
and with USA Health Services,
managed care products and
services . Union Labor Life also
manages claims payments for
clients under administrative-
services-only arrangements .

∎ General fund administration

∎ Health claims processing

∎ Managed care products
and services

∎ Pension benefit fund
administration
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LIFE, HEALTH, AND PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE

Group Life and Health

roup Life and Health operations continue to respond competitively and creatively to the needs

of a changing market. As clients move away from group health indemnity insurance to self-

funding in a managed health care environment, ULLICO has the dual task of helping clients

continue to serve their members well , while competing for new sources of revenue . Important

steps taken in 1995 fulfill both of these requirements .

Our group life insurance business remained stable and profitable in 1995 . The conventional

health indemnity business , however, continued to decline in 1995, but was offset somewhat by

sales of stop -loss insurance . Fees from managed care and administrative -services -only arrange-

ments grew by 50 percent.

ULLICO increased its presence in the managed care arena as the growth curve for this

business began to rise steeply. As more and more funds turned to the managed care alternative,

competition flooded into the marketplace . ULLICO's approach is best characterized by its

concentration on the delivery of quality programs and flexibility . We offer clients access to

national and regional provider networks , utilization and case management programs, and

managed care specialty products, such as pharmacy, dental, and mental health, providing a

wide range of options to clients .

At year end, steps were taken to redefine our approach to the group health/managed care

business . Going forward, the primary market for ULLICO remains the Taft-Hartley market .

But opportunities for further growth of the business lie in the single -employer market among

manufacturing, communications and service employers . Development of strategies and products

necessary to accomplish this objective are planned for 1996 .

During 1995 , plans were laid for the development of a new product that is expected to

become ULLICO's primary insurance/managed care offering . A fully insured, pooled, and

prospectively rated product similar to a health maintenance organization (HMO), it will deliver

the cost advantages of an HMO, but with fewer patient relations problems. Called an Exclusive

Provider Organization (EPO), it offers , among other things , a larger choice of providers than

an HMO and is less restrictive . A small-group version of the EPO, based on community health

plan hospitals , is also under development .
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INDIVIDUAL LIFE AND HEALTH/DIRECT MARKETING

he individual life and health and direct marketing operations sell supplemental insurance

products to union members and their families . Individual life and health products are offered

through agents . Direct Marketing offers its products through the mail . In 1995, these operations

demonstrated that there is a growing market for their products .

For Individual Life and Health, 1995 was a period of strengthening a key strategic relation-

ship, broadening its product offerings, and increasing market penetration with competitive

consumer-oriented insurance products . The products include a life insurance plan with capital

accumulation, a new home health care product employing a care-coordination feature, a

reduced-premium Medicare select product utilizing a hospital network to lower Medicare

deductible costs, and a consumer-friendly, low-load annuity .

In 1995, Direct Marketing contacted 15 .5 million people, or more than twice as many as

in 1994, and increased annualized premium 22 percent . Direct product marketing is a numbers

business; the number of positive responses depends on both the quality of the appeal and the

size of the mailing . Through its program of seeking the endorsements of the 80 international

unions to permit mailings to their members, Direct Marketing enlarged its potential market

by more than 1 .7 million individuals in 1995 and expanded into the Canadian market .

In 1995, Direct Marketing offered a range of products, including term life insurance

and a line of supplemental hospital indemnity plans . A key benefit of the company's hospital

indemnity line is its "stage of life" feature. Coverage is designed to coincide with the needs

of a member according to age and family situation .

New product development also increased in 1995 . A personal automobile policy was test-

marketed through six international unions, reaching more than 250,000 individuals in 22 states .

Initial results were promising, and a product introduction is under review for 1996 .

PROPERTY AND CASUALTY

LLICO's property and casualty products are offered by the three companies comprising

the Ulico Insurance Group : Ulico Casualty Company, Ulico Standard of America Casualty

Company (USA Casualty), and Ulico Indemnity Company .

Fiduciary liability insurance, which represents 38 .6 percent of the total business written,

grew 4.8 percent to $31 .1 million . Workers' compensation grew 80 .3 percent over the 1994 level,

to $23.5 million, and now represents 29 .1 percent of all business written .
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Sales of union liability insurance rose 16 .6 percent . Premiums written for commercial

lines rose $3 .8 million, an increase of 76 .4 percent over the previous year. Expansion continues

in the surety program, with premiums growing 107 .9 percent to $3 .8 million .

A growth of 23.6 percent in the non-profit association professional liability insurance (APL)

program resulted from successful marketing targeted at the country's association community .

In addition to non-profit trade, professional, and artistic associations, APL is available to schools

and colleges, foundations, museums, hospitals and nursing homes .

In 1995, Ulico Casualty introduced fiduciary liability insurance for corporate plans,

sponsors, and individual/employee fiduciaries . Up to $10 million coverage is being offered . The

initial response from brokers has been positive .

U lico Casualty is a leader in the fiduciary liability insurance market . Approximately 97 percent

of client funds renew their coverage with Ulico annually .

Horizon Steel
Erectors went union
to qualify for USA
Casualty's alternative
workers ' compensa-
tion insurance, which
makes safety a
crucial part of the
program . The Paulk
Brothers of Horizon
Steel---Glenn, Shan,
and John-make sure
safety procedures
are strictly followed
on the job.

cine and rehabilitation .

tive workers' compensation program in Florida as well as in California . Initial data from these

programs indicate that the program indeed addresses the factors that drive costs in the workers'

compensation system . The program is providing higher quality benefits more expeditiously to

injured workers at a lower cost to employers .

An affiliated managed care operation concentrates on getting injured workers back on the

job sooner through a network of doctors, hospitals, and clinics that specialize in industrial medi-

E ince the beginning of the year, we have been underwriting the collectively bargained, alterna-

To date, we have filed and received approval of workers' compensation rates and/or forms

in 39 states and are awaiting approvals in several more .

Premium production of surety bonds exceeded our goal in 1995, and the business is

progressing according to plan with the addition of two branch offices in California . Surety

bonds are purchased by construction contractors to guarantee performance of a contract .

The capacity of single-contract bonds was increased to S5 million during the year, with the

total amount a contractor may have under contract at any one time and still qualify for a

bond increased to S10 million .

Rated "Pooled A" (Excellent) by A.M . Best, Ulico Casualty is licensed to write at least one

line of business in 46 states and all lines in 31 states . USA Casualty is licensed only in

California . Ulico Indemnity, domiciled in Arkansas, is an admitted excess and surplus

company in 36 states .

lines



INVESTMENT SERVICES

n 1995, Investment Services reached important and substantial goals as it moved toward building

world class products and services . It passed several milestones, in terms of size, scope, and culture,

on its way to establishing a strong foundation in today's Taft-Hartley, public pension, and

international markets .

Profound changes are underway in the domestic and worldwide financial services industry .

Investment Services has responded to this period of unprecedented change and expansion in

the following ways :

∎ successfully completed its plan of becoming a multi-product asset management company .

We added a private capital fund, an international equity fund, a total return fixed

income fund, and an agricultural account to our already established products-J FOR

JOBS, growth, value and small cap value equity funds, intermediate fixed income and

balanced accounts .

∎ saw total third-party assets under management grow 26 .6 percent from $3.0 billion to

∎

$3.8 billion, including the addition of over $555 million in new assets under management .

achieved excellent returns for our investors in all product categories :

Union Labor Life Investment Return

Value equity
Growth equity
Small-cap value equity
Intermediate fixed income

27.0 percent
37.5 percent
29.9 percent
16.3 percent

∎ established a private capital fund, Separate Account P, to identify opportunities to invest

∎

for superior returns while preserving or creating union jobs. (See photo, opposite page .)

began a pioneering effort in working with leaders in labor and management world-

wide toward forging new investment relationships that could benefit ULLICO across

all lines of business, as well as helping working men and women abroad obtain good

jobs while receiving decent wages and benefits .

∎ grew the flagship J FOR JOBS program to the $738 million level and entered into

co-investment arrangements with both the California Public Employee Retirement

System and the New York State Common Retirement Fund, wherein each has committed

$200 million in their own state . These commitments will allow the J account to

participate in both increased lending activity and larger projects . For the year ending

December 31, 1995, J FOR JOBS achieved the following :

J FOR JOBS

Gross return to investors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 .1 percent
Number of hours of union work created, . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 .8 million
New commitments 1995. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $203 million
Loan commitments outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $260 million
Square feet under construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 .6 million
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A tide of workers leaving Newport News
Shipbuilding at the end of a shift flows past

John Greenlee, staff representative of
United Steelworkers Local 8888 in Newport
News, Virginia.

And soon it will be a growing, .
The Union Labor We InstummWCompany

i

∎ • / to protect the environnient .

lust as Investment Services has aggressively expanded the third -party asset management

services , it has just as aggressively maintained a conservative philosophy when investing The

L LLICO Family of Companies ' assets. For Union Labor Life , the investment grade quality of

its bond and short -term portfolios increased from 93 .4 percent to 96 .1 percent . A successful sale

of commercial mortgages and Freedom Home Equity loans resulted in over $58 million in funds

available for reinvestment by year end .

Since 1992, the private capital investment portfolio has returned 42 .9 percent on realized

investments , as of year -end 1995 , and a 39.2 percent return, on a dollar and time weighted basis,

for both realized and unrealized investments. In one case , the liquidation of a $500,000 private

capital investment realized a capital gain of $3 .6 million .

Investment Services Selected Data

Gross investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 583 .3 million
Portfolio yields on ULLICO assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 .0 percent
New third-party assets under management . . . . . . . . . . . $555 million
Total mortgage servicing portfolio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1 .37 billion

Our investments in Freedom Home Fquity Mortgage and Securilas are being restructured

to improve responses to the borrowers' needs and the deployment of capital resources .

AMI Capital, Inc ., our multi-family mortgage originator, performed very well in 1995 .

In addition to exceeding all of its origination and profit goals, AMI received Fannie Mae's

distinguished "DUS Lender of the Year" award .

15 1



ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATION

LLICO provides a range of administrative support services to clients through Zenith Admin-

istrators and Union Labor Life .

In 1995, Zenith Administrators' total fees for services were $46 million . The Company

gained 26 new clients, which represented $2 .4 million in annualized revenues .

Zenith is one of the largest third-party administrators serving the jointly managed trust

fund market. It offers customized services in three major areas : general fund administration,

pension benefit management, and health claims management .

Zenith's 30 offices nationwide handle a multitude of complex tasks for clients, keeping

records and paying bills, administering PPO and I IMO vendor relations, and tracking pension

fund eligibility data and payments, all at sizable cost savings for clients .

The Company offers superior technological expertise, combined with a special sensitivity

to changing regulatory and systems requirements . For example, the Company recently finished

work on an automated pension processing system to speed up applications for pension benefits

for the huge United Food and Commercial Workers International Union's National Pension



Fund, Zenith's largest pension client. The project involves the records of more than 75,000

active employees, some 43,000 retirees, 70 locals, and over 1,500 employers .

The new system, an offshoot of Zenith's sophisticated ZeUS system, offers active UFCW

members a unique glimpse into their financial future, as the photo story below explains .

In 1995, Zenith processed pension benefit payments for 70 funds, representing 100,000

pensioners and $400 million. The Company also processed more than three million health

claims, totaling $600 million, for 147 clients .

In addition to Zenith's activities, Union Labor Life also supplies claims-management

services to clients whose health care plans are self-funded . In 1995, the Company processed

$65 .1 million in health benefits-about 300,000 checks-for its clients .

A critical function for an insurance company, Union Labor Life's claims operation has been

successful in reducing costs and improving performance. The operation's dollar error rate

comes in under the industry standard of I percent, at 0 .6 percent .

- 1
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

CONI)1ilON AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

he discussion that follows provides an overview of our results for 1995 with comparisons to
1994. This brief report is supplemented by the more comprehensive consolidated financial
statements and related footnotes presented on pages 20-37 . Readers of this discussion and
analysis should also take into account the information contained in those statements in
considering our financial position .

Pre-tax Operating Income for 1995 was $17 .3 million as compared to $18 .2 million for
1994. 1995 earnings reflect the impact of a one time charge of $3 .0 million associated with
the acquisition of a block of business in the course of the year . The Company expects to recover
this cost from the future earnings of this business . Excluding this charge, pre-tax earnings
increased by 12 percent over 1994 .

After Tax Earnings before capital gains were $14 .6 million and $16.8 million for 1995 and
1994, respectively. Adjusting for the after tax cost of acquiring the block of business, earnings before
capital gains were level from year to year .

In 1994, the Company was fortunate to have an exceptional level of realized capital gains at
$8.7 million vs . $3 .9 million in 1995.'I'his reduction in capital gains along with the previously noted
acquisition were the primary contributors to the decline in the Net Gain from Operations in 1995
to S 18 .5 million from $25 .5 million in 1994 .

The Company continues to be impacted from a revenue viewpoint by the shift from fully
insured products toward self-funding programs . However, the reduction in overall health premiums
was considerably less than for 1994 . Showing signs of stabilization and reflecting the efforts to pro-
vide alternative coverages and services, health premiums for 1995 were $157 million and revenues
from fee based services grew to $8 .4 million. Total revenues excluding single premium deposits and
transfers between separate accounts were $404 million in 1995, which is 4 percent greater than the
$387 million of revenues in 1994 . Growth in investment income and other businesses more than
offset the lower health premiums .

During 1995, Benefits to Policyholders amounted to $268 million or $35 million more than
for 1994 . While benefit costs for health policies declined commensurate with the change in policies
in force, a number of Guaranteed Investment Contracts matured in 1995 causing the net increase
noted above.

Total Assets grew by $391 million to $2 .5 billion, with the majority of the growth coming
from the Separate Accounts . Contributing to this separate account increase were new sales of
5283 million and improved portfolio performance. The shift in invested assets was a result of
the Guaranteed Investment Contract maturities coupled with the sale of a considerable portion
of the mortgage portfolio . The increase of $71 .4 million in Short Term Investments reflects the fact
that a substantial portion of the mortgage sales occurred right at year end . The overall quality
of the investment portfolio improved in 1995 .

Capital and Surplus increased by 8 percent to $251 million . The major positive influences
were the issuance of an additional $28 .8 million in Preferred Certificates and the $18.5 million
Net Gain. Offsetting these significant increases, to some extent, were the S18.6 million of dividends
provided to stock and certificate holders and the required accounting adjustment of $10 .6 million
for prior period post-retirement medical and life benefits .



I 301 K Street, N .W. 800W Telephone 202 414 1000
Washington , DC 20005-3333

Price Waterhouse LLP

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S

May 7, 1996

To the Board of Directors,
Stockholders and Policyholders
of ULLICO Inc .

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheet and the related consolidated
statements of operations, of changes in unassigned surplus and of cash flows present fairly,
in all material respects, the financial position of ULLICO Inc . and its subsidiaries at
December 31, 1995 and 1994, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the
years then ended in conforrity with generally accepted accounting principles . These
financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management ; our responsibility
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits . We conducted
our audits of these statements in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards
which require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial

statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation . We believe that
our audits provide a reasonable basis for the opinion expressed above .

As discussed in Note 9 to the financial statements, ULLICO Inc . changed its method of
accounting for postretirement benefits other than pensions .

As discussed in Note 2, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued an interpretation
under which financial statements of mutual life insurance enterprises (ULLICO Inc .'s
principal subsidiary 's operating methods conform substantially to those of a mutual life
insurance company) for periods beginning with 1996 that are prepared in conformity with
accounting practices prescribed or permitted by insurance regulatory authorities will no
longer be characterized as in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles .

i?UtCGlld~ LLP
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ULLICO INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHFF 'I' (IN THOUSANDS , EXCEPT PAR VALUE)

As of December 31,
1995 1994

ASSETS
Long-terns bonds $443,574
Mortgage loans on real estate 138,445
Real estate, net of encumbrances 47,512
Short-term investments 245.157
Other investments 65,210

$486,965
168,334
47,574
173.754
49,M3

Total investments 939,898

Cash 19,175
Premiums due and deferred 13,998
Accrued investment income 14,373
Other assets 110,171
Separate Account assets 1,447,051

926,470

26,826
11,161
11,839
87,791

1 .088,812

TOTAL ASSETS $2,544,666 $2,152,899

LIABILITIES
Reserve for future policy benefits and policy and
contract claims $528,548 $547.536

Reserve for unearned premiums 22.864 20.578
Reserve for casualty losses arid loss adjustment expenses 77,067 63,910
Other policyholders' funds :

Premiurn deposits and other escrow funds 70,217 60,366
Policy proceeds and dividends on deposit 6,206 6,167
Dividends payable to policyholders 22,483 28,907
Notes payable 34,209 33,896
Federal income and other accrued taxes 6,564 3,462
Asset valuation reserve arid interest maintenance reserve 23,004 21,925
Contingent commissions payable 1,519 1,634
Liability for postretirement medical and life benefits 11 .106 0
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 43 .001 42.503
Separate Account liabilities 1,447,051 1,088,812

TOTAL LIABILITIH;S 2.293,839 1,919,696

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS
Preferred certificates ($25 face value ; 12,000,000 certificates

authorized, certificates issued and outstanding
5,526,872 in 1995 and 8,148,840 in 1994) 137 .309 02 .372

Capital Stock (S25 par value : 2,000,000 shares authorized ;
shares issued and outstanding 334,389 in 1995 and
304,117 in 1994) 8,360 7,603

Class A Common Stock, voting ($1 par value, 12,000,000
shares authorized, shares issued and outstanding
3,666,234 in 1995 and 0 in 1994) 3,666 0

Class B Common Stock, nonvoting ($1 par value, 12,000 .000
shares authorized : shares issued and outstanding
133,280 in 1995 and 0 in 1994) 133 0
Capital surplus 86.822 0

Contingency surplus reserve 2.694 4,650
Unassigned surplus 11 .919 18,697
Less treasury stock (76) (119)

TOTAL CAPITAL AND SURPLUS 250,827 233,203

TO'T'AL LIABILITIES, CAPITAL AND SURPLUS $2,544,666 $2,152,899

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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ULLICO INC .
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(IN THOUSANDS)

Year ended December 31,
1995 1994

REVENUE
Premiums.

Health $156,726 5170,531
Annuities and life 91,572 126,944
Casualty 60,818 48,067
Other 1,018 1,166

Investment income, net of expenses 68,751 64,597
Administrative services and other 70,789 63,724

TOTAL REVENUE 449,674 475029

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES
Benefits to policyholders and beneficiaries :

Health 114,023 122,807
Annuities and life 118,295 121 .325
Casualty losses arid loss adjustment expenses 35,701 23,361
Other 922 2,069

(Decrease) in policy and contract reserves (20,343) (33,619)
Increase (Decrease) in deposit funds 667 (831)
General insurance expenses 83,232 69,645
Administrative service expenses 41,310 41 .786
Net transfers to Separate Accounts 16,781 59,890
Commissions 14,072 13,612
Taxes, licenses and fees 10,520 9,436

TO'T'AL BENEFITS AND EXPENSES 41b,180 429,481

Gain from operations before dividends to policyholders 34.494 45,548
Dividends to policyholders 17,154 27,347

Gain from operations before Federal income tax 17,340 18,201
Federal income tax expense (2 .691) (1,438)
Net realized capital gains, net of taxes 3,874 8,739

NET GAIN FROM OPERATIONS $18,523 525,502

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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ULLICO INC .
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

CHANGES IN UNASSIGNED SURPLUS (IN THOUSANDS)

Year ended December 31,
1995 1994

UNASSIGNED SURPLUS, BEGINNING OF YEAR S18,697 $10,727

Net gain from operations 18,523 25 .502
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments 2,173 (661)
Transfers to asset valuation reserve (598) (658)
Decrease in non-admitted assets 2,177 2,904
Stockholders' dividends

Stock dividend (10%) (757) (684)
Cash dividend (757) 0

Preferred certificate holders' payments :
(8% certificate payment) (17,092) (13,220)

Decrease (Increase) in contingency surplus reserve 1,956 (1,579)
Voluntary reserve for mortgages (1,300) (2,000)
Purchase accounting adjustments 0 (1,147)
Adjustment for postretirement benefits (10,658) 0
Other adjustments (445) (487)

Net (decrease) increase (6,778) 7,970

UNASSIGNED SURPLUS, END OF YEAR $11,919 S18,697

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

22



ULLICO INC .
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (IN THOUSANDS)

Year ended December 31,
1995 1994

Cash provided from operations
Premiums, annuity considerations and other fund

deposits received $308,261 $350,442
Investment income received, net of expenses paid 63,780 61,300
Other income received 87,455 69,114
Transfers from Separate Accounts 61,102 58,287

Cash provided from operations 52.0,598 539,143

Cash used by operations
Life, health and casualty claims paid 163,315 168,335
Other policyholder benefits paid 90,222 101,446
General expenses, commissions and taxes paid 144,534 143,411
Dividends paid to policyholders 23,578 26,506
Transfers to Separate Accounts 77,882 118,177

Cash used by operations 499,531 557,875

Net cash provided from (used by) operations 21,067 (18,732)

Proceeds from long-term investment activities
Bonds 140,236 159,732
Mortgage loans 103,256 81,731
Other investments 20,054 20,384

Cash proceeds from long-term investment activities 263,546 261,847

Preferred certificate proceeds, net of issuance costs of
S104 in 1995 and 5388 in 1994 27,181 48,186

Other cash provided 59,445 18,638

TOTAL CASH PROVIDH,I) 371,239 309,939

Cost of long-term investments acquired
Bonds 115,601 167,203
Mortgage loans 77,469 85,424
Other investments 32,143 37,181

Cash used for acquisition of long-term investments 225,213 289,808
Other cash applied

Escrow deposits 0 9,907
Reduction in liability for initial advance deposits 12.530 4,526
Preferred certificate payments 20,828 12,637
Repayment of borrowings 0 5,773
Miscellaneous 48,916 11,673

TOTAL CASH USED 307,487 334,324

Net change in cash and short-term investments 63,752 (24,385)
Cash and short-term investments, beginning of year 200,580 224,965

CASH AND SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS, END OF YEAR $264,332 $200,580
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 1995 AND 1994
NOTE 1 - THE COMPANY

ULLICO Inc ., a holding company ("ULLICO" or "the Company"), was incorporated in Maryland on October 9, 198? . The Company's
activities cover a broad range of financial services, including life and health insurance, property and casualty insurance, which consists of
fiduciary liability insurance, workers' compensation coverage, and surety bonds, group health care, asset management, investment advisory
and administrative services, and mortgage banking and servicing . The Company's customers consist of the international and local unions,
jointly managed trust fiends, organized employers, and members of unions . The Company's life insurance business, which is comprised
of individual and group life and health, is conducted principally through its life insurance subsidiary, The Union Labor Life Insurance
Company ("Union Labor Life") . Union Labor Life was founded in 1925 by The officials of the American Federation of Labor to provide
low-cost insurance protection to uniar members . Mortgage banking and investment advisory services are conducted principally through
noninsurance company subsidiaries .

The ownership of ULLICO's stock is confined primarily to labor organizations and their members . Under ULLICO'ss by-laws, stock-
holders cannot sell or transfer their shares without first offering such shares to ULLICO for purchase at $25 per share . It has been the
practice of ULLICO, and of Union Labor Life previously, to purchase all such shares and to resell them to labor organizations or to
individuals affiliated with the labor movement at $25 per share. The majority of the insurance business written by Union Labor Life,
ULLICO's primary subsidiary, is on a participating basis .

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of Presentation arid Principles of'('oncsolidation

ULLICO's principal subsidiary is Union Labor Life whose operating methods conform substantially to those of a mutual life insurance
company. the consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (IL( AAP"),
which for mutual life insurance companies and their subsidiaries are statutory accounting practices prescribed by regulatory authorities
in the domiciliary states ("SAP"), except that subsidiaries of insurance companies are consolidated . The consolidated presentation is used
because management believes it more clearly reflects the consolidated financial position and results of operations of the Company than
reporting wholly-owned subsidiaries of insurance companies on an equity basis, as prescribed by statutory accounting practices .

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of (a) Union Labor Life, and its subsidiaries, Union Standard of
America Life Insurance Company ("U .S .A . Life") and'I NUL, Inc ., prepared in accordance with statutory accounting practices prescribed
or permitted by the Maryland Insurance Administration, (b) Ulico Holding Company, Inc ., and its subsidiaries, (i) Ulico Standard of
America Casualty Company, and its subsidiaries USACC Property and LRH . Investments Company, (ii) Ulico Casualty Company, and
its subsidiary, Ulico Indemnity Company, whose f nancial statements are generally prepared in accordance with accounting practices pre-
scribed or permitted by their respective domiciliary states and (c) noninsurance company subsidiaries, which include LILLICO Manage-
ment Company; UIJ.ICO Mortgage Corporation ; Zenith Administrators, Inc . and its subsidiary, Fund Adminisrrarors ofTexas, Inc . ;
Trust Fund Advisors, Inc . ; Ulico Standard of America Integrated Health, Inc . ; Unioncare, Inc. . ("Unioncare") ; MRCo, Inc., and its sub-
sidiaries Genpat, Inc. and Thornapple I-loldings, Inc . and its subsidiary, AMI Capital, Inc ., whose financial statements are prepared in
accordance with GAAP. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation . Since insurance
subsidiaries are the primary subsidiaries, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared primarily in accordance with SAP
Insurance companies are required to disclose in Their financial statements the accounting methods used in their statutory financial state-
ments that are permitted by the state insurance department rather than prescribed statutory accounting practices . Prescribed statutory
accounting practices include publications of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners ("NAIC"), state laws, regulations,
and general administrative rules . Permitted statutory accounting practices encompass all accounting practices not so prescribed . Statutory
accounting practices differ in some respects Gom GAAP . The more imporranr SAP and GAAP differences and permitted practices are
described in the applicable accounting policy sections .

Certain reclassifications have been made in the amounts presented for the prior year to conform with the 1995 presentation .

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect The reported amounts of assets
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period . Actual results could differ from those estimates .
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Future Application ofAreounting SSand.ards

In January 1995, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No . 120,
"Accounting and Reporting by Mutual Life Insurance Enterprises and by Insurance Enterprises for Certain Long-Duration Participating

Contracts ." ("SPAS 120") . For Union Labor Life, SFAS 120 will become effective for the year ending December 31, 1996, at which
tittle a different definition of GAAP for mutual life insurance companies will exist than that currently followed by Union Labor Life .

Statements prepared on a statutory accounting basis will no longer be considered as in conformity with GAAP.

The Company plans to issue general purpose financial statements in 1996 that adopt the accounting changes required to remain in con-
formance with GAAP The effect of the changes will be reported retroactively through restatement of all previously issued annual financial
statements presented for comparative purposes with the cumulative effect of adoption reflected in the earliest year restated . IJLLICO

management has not yet determined the effect on its financial statements of application of SFAS 120 .

Investments

The Company carries its investments in debt and equity securities at NAIC amounts . The Company did not apply GAAP to investments
for the noninsurance subsidiaries, because the effect was nor material . Under SAP, investments in debt securities are carried at amortized
cost, in accordance with methods prescribed by the NAIC . Loan-backed bonds and structured securities are stated at amortized cost using
the interest method including anticipated prepaymenrs at the dare of purchase; significant changes in cash flows for the original purchase

assumptions are accounted for using the composite method. Bonds not qualified for amortization arc stated at lower of hook value or

market value as dettrinined by the NAIC . Mortgages are stated at amortized indebtedness . Short-term investments are valued at cost .
Other investments include investments in policy loans which are valued at the aggregate of unpaid balances, investments in limited part-
nerships which are stared at cost and adjusted for the Company's equity share of undistributed operating results, and preferred stocks
which are stared at marker .

Under GAAP, bonds and marketable equity securities are classified as held to maturity and valued at amortized cost, or as either available
for sale or trading securities and valued at market . GAAP requires that the adjustments to market on available for sale securities be reflected
in equity and the adjustments to market on trading securities he reflected in realized gains or losses .

Included in "other investments" is the Company's equity in joint ventures and limited partnerships, which amounted to $32,997,000 and
$22,425,000 at December 31, 1995 and 1994, respectively. The Company's share of net income from such entities was $324,000 and

($149,000) for 1995 and 1994, respectively. As discussed more fully in Note 11, Union Labor Life has included in "other assets" a note

receivable from TNDL, Ltd . (an affiliate) of $28,600,000, including accrued interest, which the Maryland Insurance Administration has

permitted it to carry as an admitted asset.

Under SAP, real estate is presented ner of encumbrances. tinder SAP, property occupied by the company is treated as an investment and

reported at depreciated cost . Rental income is imputed on such assets . Under GAAP, real estate held for sale is carried at the lower of cost

or fair value. Under GAAP, encumbrances are reported as liabilities .

With permission from the Maryland Insurance Administration, The carrying value of the real estate occupied by the Company was increased

in 1986 by $14,690,000 and in 1990 by $1 .5,303,000 to reflect the then current marker conditions. These permitted practices increased
statutory surplus over what it would have been had prescribed accounting practices been followed .

Real estate acquired in satisfaction of debt is recorded upon foreclosure at the lower of its current market value or the outstanding mortgage

balance (principal plus unpaid interest) . The Company recognizes losses upon foreclosure when the current market value of the property

is less than the outstanding mortgage balance .

The asset valuation reserve ('AVR") and interest maintenance reserve ("IMR") are required by statutory accounting practices for life

insurance companies . These reserves have been recorded for Union Labor Life and its subsidiaries only . The AVR includes all invested asset

classihearions and is used to stabilize unassigned surplus from fluctuations in the market valuation of invested assets due to credit risk .

Changes in the AVR are accounted for as direct increases or decreases in unassigned surplus . The IMR is intended to stabilize net income
by capturing the realized gains and losses, net of applicable income taxes, on sales of debt securities and mortgage-backed securities that

result from changes in interest rates . The gains and losses caprurcd in The IMR arc amortized through income over the remaining term

of the securities . Under GAAP, no such liabilities are recorded .

Future Policy Benefits

Reserves for life insurance policies are computed primarily using the Net Level Premium Method or the Commissioners Reserve Valuation

Method, using the American Experience Mortality Table and the 1941, the 1958, and the 1980 Commissioner's Standard Ordinary Mortality
Tables, as prescribed by the Maryland Insurance Administration . Union Labor Life uses assumed interest rates of 2 .25% to 6% and U.S.A.

Life uses an assumed interest rate of 4% for universal life and interest sensitive policies and a 5% interest rate for traditional joint whole
life policies, as prescribed by the Maryland Insurance Administration . Annuity reserves consist principally of liabilities for group pension

funds. These funds are deposited on behalf of groups to provide immediate and future retirement benefits to group members .
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The estimated reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses for workers' compensation insurance policies include the accumulation of
estimates for losses and claims reported prior to the balance sheet date, estimates (based on projections of historical developments ) of claims
incurred but not reported , and estimates of expenses for investigation and adjusting all incurred and unadjusted claims . Amounts reported
are estimates of the ultimate net costs of settlement , which are necessarily subject to The impact of furore changes in economic and social
conditions . Reserves are continually monitored and reviewed , and as settlements are made, the reserves are adjusted .

Reserves for casualty losses include statutory minis um loss reserves necessary to establish incurred claims at 60% of earned premium
as required on all liability policies written during the most recent three year period . Casualty reserves prior to such period are established
at the estimated amount of pending claims .

Under GAAP such reserves would be different , as they would be based on more realistic assumptions and experience .

Premium Recogniliort and Related Expenses

Premiums are recognized as revenue over the prentimn paying period of the policies . Commissions and other costs of acquiring the policies
are charged to operations as incurred . Under GAAP certain investment contracts ate treated as deposits . Also, under GAAP certain policy
acquisition costs incurred in connection with acquiring new business are deferred and amortized over the life of the related policies . However,
Unioncarc, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, is a direct marketing company, which has entered into a joint venture agreement
with Union Labor Life and National Home Life Assurance Company, whereby a portion of the expenses incurred by Unioncarc is reimbursed
by the joint venture, The joint venture then assesses Union Labor Life for its portion of these expenses over a twenty year period . Union
Labor Life records the amount charged to it by the joint venture, which relates to Unioncarc as a current expense . Accordingly, Union
Labor Life with permission of the Maryland Insurance Administration, is effectively deferring some of the cost of marketing and recog-
nizing it in income over twenty years . Unioncarc receives its funding from The Company . Union Labor Life's share of marketing expenses
deferred by the joint venture at December 31, 1995 is $2 .7 million.

Claims arc expensed as incurred . The liability for unreported and unpaid health claims is based upon a projection of historical payment
patterns and anticipated future cost Trends .

Certain casualty premiums are written through general agents who participate in the profits of business underwritten by them through
eorstingent commissions . The Company accrues such commissions in accordance with the contract as the experience occurs .

Policyholder dividends are determined using formulas approved by the Board of Directors . Dividends are charged to operations in amounts
estimated to be payable or credited to policyholders during the subsequent year on the policy anniversary dates relative to the portion of
the policy year premium earned at year end .

Under SAP, aggregate policy reserves and claims reserves arc reduced by amounts ceded to reinsurers, Under GAAP, such amounts are
recorded as assets .

Employee Benefit Plans

For its qualified defined benefit pension plan, the Company uses the SAP method under which expenses are recorded as the plan is funded .
For its defined benefit supplemental pension plan and its other postretirement benefit plans, which are not funded, the Company recognizes
obligations for the actuarial present value of the expected benefits for retirees and fully vested employees . Under GAAP, for all defined
benefit pension plans and other postretirement benefit plans, obligations are recognized for the expected benefits to he paid which include
nonvested employees .

The funding policies of the funded benefit plans are to contribute amounts that meet minimum funding requiremncnts but which do nor
exceed the maximum funding limits as currently determined under applicable tax regulations . There is an additional plan for supplemental
coverage in excess of the defined benefit maximum limitations for certain employees which is nor funded .

Taxes

Federal income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax incurred for the year . Because these financial statements are prepared
primarily using SAP, a provision for deferred income taxes is not applicable for ULLICO's insurance subsidiaries . Had these financial
statements been prepared under GAAP, a deferred tax provision would have arisen for the insurance subsidiaries from the recognition
of certain expenses, principally policy acquisition costs and future policy benefits and differences in the balance sheer amounts for certain
other assets and liabilities . I lowever, deferred taxes have been provided for the Company's noninsurance subsidiaries which follow GAAP .
Insurance companies generally pay premimn taxes in lieu of state corporate income taxes in the majority of states . The noninsurance
companies pay state corporate income taxes, calculated primarily in the same manner as federal income taxes, in the states in which
they do business .

Nonadniitted Assets

Certain assets, such as foreclosed property held for more than five years, designated as "nonadmitted" are charged directly to surplus and not
included in Union Labor Life's balance sheet . Changes in nonadmitted assets are accounted for as direct increases or decreases in unassigned
surplus . Whereas under GAAP, such assets, less applicable allowance accounts, are included in the balance sheer .
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As discussed more fully in Note 11, Union Labor Life has a note receivable of $28,600,000 from an affiliate, TNDL, Ltd., which the
Maryland Insurance Administration has allowed to be carried as an admitted asset . The permitted practice increases statutory surplus
over what it would have been had the asset been treated as nonadmitted .

Union Labor Life has a foreclosed property carried at $4,800,000 that it has held for more than five years, which the Maryland Insurance

Administration has allowed it to carry as an admitted asset . -l he permitted practice increases statutory surplus over what it would have
been had the asset been treated as nonadmitted .

Separate Accounts

Union Labor Life maintains separate account assets and liabilities, representing net deposits and accumulated net investment earnings less
fees, held primarily for the benefit of group pension contractholders, which are reported at market values or estimated fair values in the
Company's consolidated balance sheet . The Company does not bear the investment risk. The assets consist primarily of equity securities,
publicly traded long-term bonds, mortgages, real "rare and shorr-rcrm invcsrmenrs .

Ner transfers to Separate Accounts from Union Labor Life's General Account (including Guaranteed Investment Contracts) of $16,781,000
in 1995 ($59,890,000 in 1994) included transfers ro the Separate Accounts of $77,882,000 and transfers from the Separate Accounts
of $61,101,000 ($ 118,177,000, and $58,287,000, respectively in 1994€)_

NOTE 3 - REAL ESTATE
Real estate is presented ncr of accumulated depreciation and encumbrances as follows :

As of December 3I,

(in thousands)

1995 1994

Properties occupied by the Company $70, ;'44 $70,322
Properties acquired in satisfaction of debt 16,021 16,007
Accumulated depreciation (10,838) (9,522)
Encumhrances (28,415) (29,233)

Net real estate $47,512 $47,574

The encumbrances include a mortgage on the Company's home office building with a balance of $28,415,000 at December 31, 1995 .
The mortgage hears interest at 6 .375% and is payable in monthly installments of $221,000 over nine years with a lump sum
principal payment of $20,974,000 due December 1, 2002 . The mortgage contains call provisions whereby the entire principal
balance, together with any accrued and unpaid interest may he declared due and payable on January 1, 1997 and January 1,
2000 or the interest rate charged may he adjusted on such dares . The carrying value of these properties other than land is being
depreciated on the straight-line basis over an estimated useful life of fifty years . Depreciation expense for 1995 and 1994 was
$1,351,000 and $1,450,000, respectively .

NOTE 4 - INVESTMENT SECURITIES
The NAILC carrying value, the amortized cost, and the market value of investments in debt securities (long-term bonds and short-terns

investments) held at December 31 . 1995 and 1994 are as follows :

1995

Carrying
Value

Amortized
Cosr

(in thousands)

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses

NAIL
Market
Value

U.S. Treasury securities $317,198 $317,198 $3,218 $(44) $320,372
Obligations of states and political subdivisions 16,383 16,383 438 (5) 16,816
Utility bonds 4,897 5,538 22 (644) 4,916
Industrial and other corporate bonds 82,148 82,316 1,144 (222) 83,238
Mortgage-hacked securities 268,105 268,105 0 0 268,105

Total $688,731 $689,540 $4,822 $(915) $693,447
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1994

Carrying
Value

Amortized
Cost

(in thousands)

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses

NAIC
Market
Value

U.S . Treasury securities $215,224 $215,224 $55 $(4,333) $210,946
Obligations of states and political subdivisions 5,013 5,013 0 (251) 4,762
Utility bonds 5,567 6,529 2 (985) 5,546
Industrial and other corporate bonds 110,292 110,576 339 (1,131) 109,784
Mortgace-.backed securities 324,623 324,623 0 0 324,623

Total $660,719 $661,965 $396 $(6,700) $655,661

The Securities Valuation Office ("SVO") of the NAIC rates the fixed maturities held by insurers and provides market values . For the
insurance company subsidiaries, values determined by the SVO are used for market values . For the holding company and noninsurance
subsidiaries, which comprise only 5% of the total debt securities, quoted market prices are generally used for market values,

The NAIC carrying value and NAIC market value of debt securities held at December 31, 1995, by contractual maturity, are shown
below. Actual maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with
or without call or prepayment penalties .

1995
(in thousands)

Carrying Value Market Value

Due in one year or less $288,422 $284,415
Due after one year through five years 48,281 50,271
Due alter five years through ten years 73,446 78,043
Due after ten years 10,477 12,613
Mortgage-hacked securities 268,105 268,105

Total $688,731 $693.447

Investment income, ncr of expenses, is as follows :

Year ended December 31,
(in rhousands)

1995 1994

Income from investments :
Interest on bonds and notes $47,438 $45,566
Interest on mortgage loans 14,869 18,089
Real estate ( net of interest on encumbrances ) 9,869 10,059
Other income 11,142 8,446
Investment expenses (14,567) (17,563)

Investment income . net of expenses $68,7 51 $64,597
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Realized gains ( losses) and unrealized gains ( losses) arc summarized below :

Year ended December 3 1,
(in thousands)

1995 1994

Realized gains ( losses) on :
Long-term bonds $1,595 $659
Real estate ( 582) (8)
Mortgage loans (490) (195)
Common stock and other 4,949 12,777

Transfer to interest maintenance reserve (962) 3

Capital Ains tax (636) (4,497)

Net realized capital gains , net of tax $3,874 $8,739

Unrealized gains (losses) on :
Long-term bonds $382 $(589)
Other 1,791 (72)

Net unrealized gains (losses ) $2,173 $(661)

Gross realized capital gains on long-term bonds were $1,898 .000 and $694,000 in 1995 and 1994, respectively. Gross realized capital
losses on long-term bonds were $303,000 and $35,000 in 1995 and 1994, respectively .

The Company's investment in mortgage loans include loans where a significant geographic concentration exists as shown below :

Number of mortgage loans
(in thousands)

Balance at December 31, 1995 % of portfolio

Florida 145 $35,094 25.3%
California 211 19_,471 14.1%
New jersey 22 12,994 9.4%
Illinois 77 9,308 6.7%
New York 16 8,283 6.0%
Maryland 53 7 .947 5.7%
Mortgage loans where a geographic

concentration does not exist 744 45,348 32.8%

Total 1,268 $138,445 100.0%

The carrying amounts of the Company's investments in mortgage loans were as follows :

As of December 31,
(in thousands)

1995 1994

Commercial mortgages $109,957 $106,728
Residential mortgages 28,488 61,606

Total $138,445 $168,334

Comnmercial mortgages include a $13,800,000 mortgage related to a hotel owned by TNDL, Ltd ., an affiliate . As discussed more fully in
Note 11, this mortgage has been fully reserved through voluntary reserves charged to surplus of $12,500,000 ($11,200,000 at December
31, 1994), which is reported in other liabilities with the residual amount in the AVR .
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In December 1994, the Company entered into a participation agreement whereby it sold a 75% senior interest in a pool of fixed rate first
lien multifamily and commercial mortgages, retaining the remaining 25% interest with a carrying value of .$23 .3 million . The weighted
average interest rate of this pool of loans is 9 .124%0 . Although principal and interest payments are allocated on a pro-rata basis between
the carrying value of the portion sold and the portion retained, the Company is required to use its portion of the principal repayments
to repurchase, at par, the outstanding principal balance sold under the participation agreement . Additionally, any losses incurred on the
loans will be borne by the Company to the extent of its investment . Accordingly, amortization of the Company's investment of $23 .3
million is not expected to commence until 1999.'I'he Company is restricted from disposing of its investment in this pool until the senior
interest in the pool has been liquidated .

In December 1995, the Union Labor Life Commercial Mortgage Loan'Irust 1993-MCI ("the REMIC") was dissolved. The REMIC was
established in 1993 and was accounted for as a sale of loans . At the time of that transaction, Union Labor Life purchased approximately
$4.6 million in class B certificates of the REMIC (other ULLICO companies also purchased some of the REMIC Securities) . The disso-
lution of the REMIC involved selling the loans underlying the class B certificates, and Union Labor Life selling those loans to an outside
third parry. In the absence of specific statutory guidance on how to treat this transaction, Union Labor Life followed GAAP, with the
permission of the Maryland Insurance Administration .

NOTE 5 - FUTURE POLICY BENEFITS
Future policy hcnefirs consist of the following reserves determined using statutory valuation standards :

As of December 31,
(in thousands)

1995 1994

Life insurance $20,416 $17,020
Annuities :

Fund accumulations at guaranteed rates 156,660 169,072
Fund accumulations at earned rates 190,290 199,642
Other 91,629 92,698

Miscellaneous 8,800 8,771

total reserve for future policy benefits $467,795 $487,203

The withdrawal characteristics of annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities are as follows :

As of December 31,
(in thousands)

1995 1994

Annuities :

Subject to discretionary withdrawal with adjustment $199,997 $209,820
Not subject to discretionary withdrawal 238,582 251,592

Total annuities 438,579 461,412

Other deposits:
Suhjecr to discretionary withdrawal without adjustment 17,138 15,580
Not subject to discretionary withdrawal 240 214

Total $455,957 $477,206

The carrying amotmt of the Company's liabilities for guaranteed investment contracts at December 31, 1995 and 1994 is $161,273,000
and $173,888, 000, respectively.
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NOTE 6 - POLICY AND CONTRACT CLAIMS AND RESERVE FOR CASUALTY LOSSES
AND LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES

Activity in the liability for unpaid life, accident and health policy and contract claims is summarized as follows :

As of December 31,
(in thousands)

1995 1994

Balance at January 1 $64,506 $71,171
Less reinsurance recoverables 4,173 4,408

Net balance IT January 1 60,333 66,763

Incurred related to :
Current year 150 , 341 156,712
Prior years ( 10,120) (13,154)

1 6ta1 incurred 140,221 143,558

Paid related to :
Current year 99,014 107,104
Prior years 40,787 42,884

Total paid 139 , 801 149,988

Net balance at December 31 60,753 60,333
Plus reinsurance recoverables 5,687 4,173

Balance at December 31 $66,440 $64,506

As a result of changes in estimates of insured events in prior years, the liability fur unpaid life, accident and health policy and contract
claims, decreased by $10,120,000 in 1995 and $13,154,000 in 1994 .

Activity in the liability for unpaid casualty losses and loss adjustment expenses is summarized as follows :

As of December 31,
(in thousands)

1995 1994

Balance at January 1 $76,068 $63,245
Less reinsurance recoverables 12,158 4.352

Net balance at January 1 63,910 58,893

Incurred related to :
Current year 41,982 28,622
Prior years (6,281 ) (5,261)

Total incurred 35,701 23,361

Paid related to :
Current year 6,998 2,760
Prior years 15,563 15,584

"total paid 22,561 18,344

Net balance at December 31 77,050 63,910
Plus reinsurance recoverables 20,512 12,158

Balance at December 31 $97,562 $76,068

The reserves for loss and loss adjustment expenses decreased for prior years in both 1995 and 1994 primarily because of the change in
calculation of the statutory minimum reserves after the most recent three year period from that needed to establish incurred claims at
60% of earned premium to The estimated amount of pending claims .



NOTE 7 - REINSURANCE
ULLICO, through its insurance subsidiaries, is involved in both the assumption and cession of reinsurance, primarily in its group accident

and health, group life disability extended death business and direct marketing lines . Reinsurance premiums, expenses, and reserves related

to reinsured business are accounted for on a basis consistent with those used in accounting for the original policies issued and The terms
of the reinsurance contracts . Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders . Failure of reinsurers
to honor their obligations could result in losses to the Company. Accordingly, die Company evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers
including concentrations of credit risk to minimize its exposure to losses from reinsurer insolvencies, There would not be a material charge
to the Company's unassigned surplus if all of the Company's reinsurance agreements were terminated as of December 31, 1995 .

Premiums and net gains (losses) assumed from other companies totaled $7,229,000 and ($179,000), respectively for 1995 and $4,380,000
and $130,000, respectively for 1994 . Liabilities assumed under these policies Totaled $4,267,000 and $2,808,000 at December 31, 1995
and 1994, respectively.

Premiums and net gains (losses) ceded to other companies totaled $28,123,000 and ($3,117,000), respectively for 1995 and $18,780,000
and ($151,000), respectively for 1994 . liabilities ceded under these policies totaled $50,970,000 and $44,659,000 at December 31, 1995

and 1994, respectively.

Premiums ceded under The Company's property and casualty subsidiary totaled $15,596,000 and $14,234,000 in 1995 and 1994,
respectively. Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves ceded under these agreements totaled $5,447,000 and $4,150,000 at December
31, 1995 and 1994, respectively.

In addition to The above, the Company's property and casualty subsidiary maintains a quota share reinsurance agreement ceding 80%
of all specific and aggregate group accident and health stop-lass policies . The Company maintains certain reinsurance agreements whereby

for the workers' compensation line of business, all losses in excess o0350,000 per occurrence, up to a maximum of $50,000,000 arc

ceded and for fiduciary and trustee line of business all losses in excess of $2,000,000 are ceded .

NOTE 8 - INCOME TAXES
The Company joins in the filing of a consolidated life-nonlife Federal income tax return with all of irs affiliates. In accordance with the

group's written tax sharing agreement , current Federal income tax expense is computed for each member of the consolidated group based

generally on separate return calculations for each entity. Any excess tax computed on a separate return basis over the actual consolidated
liability is paid to The loss members for utilization of net operating losses .

Federal income tax expense on operations and capital gains tax of $1,782,000 and $636,000, respectively in 1995 and $256,000 and
$4,497,000, respectively in 1994 were incurred . Deferred tax expense of $909,000 and $1,182,000 was incurred in 1995 and 1994,
respectively.

At December 31, 1995, there were nonlife net operating loss carry forwards totaling $5 ,366,000 available to offset future taxable income .

NOTE 9 - BENEFITS PLANS
The Company has combined its nvo defined benefit pension plans under one document providing for separate asscrs and benefits for its
eligible employees . The Company also provides certain other benefits to retirees. Pertinent information concerning the benefits is as follows :

a. The primary defined benefit plan, formerly the Union I .ahor Life Plan, funds pension cosh as accrued . The plan became fully funded
in 1986 and no pension expense was incurred in 1995 or 1994 . Benefit and asset information relating to this pension plan, which
assumes a 701/6 rate of return for computation of required contributions in 1995 and 1994 and 7''/•°'o in 1995 and 7% in 1994 for
the calculation of the current liability, is as follows as of the most recent valuation available :

As of January 1,
(in thousands)

1995 1994

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits :
Vested benefits

Non-vested benefits
$36,306

4 , 309
$33,592

4,185

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $40,615 $37,777

Plan assets ( actuarial value ) $55,180 $53,602
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b . Benefit and asset information relating to the former Zenith Administrators, Inc . Central Region pension plan, which assumes a 9%

return in 1995 and 1994 for computation of required contributions and 8% in 1995 and in 1994 for the calculation of the current
liability, is as follows as of the most recent valuation available :

As of January 1,
(in thousands)

1995 1994

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits :
Vested benefits $3,299 $2,936
Non-vested benefits 212 230

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $3,511 $3,166

Plan assets ( actuarial value) $4,863 $4,339

C, The Company also maintains supplemental unfunded non-qualified defined benefit pension plans covering all employees eligible

for pension benefits that exceed the defined benefit maximum limitations . The Company accrued approximately $486,000 and

$230,000 in 1995 and 1994, respectively, to record the increase in the actuarial present value of the expected benefits under the

supplemental plans .

d . The Company participates in a defined contribution savings and investment plan for which all employees of the Company, and

certain of ir .s affiliates, are eligible .'1'he plan qualifies as a salary reduction plan under Section 401(k) of The Internal Revenue Code .

Participants may contribute up to _3% of their compensation with the Company making matching contributions . The Company

made contributions of $1,422,000 in 1995 and $1,342,000 in 1994 .

In addition to providing pension benefits, the Company also provides certain posrrerirement health and life insurance coverage to

retirees and Their dependents. Eniployees covered by the former Union Labor Life pension plan who have worked for the Company

or its affiliates for ten years and retire at age 65 or after are eligible for such coverage.

In December 1992, the NAIC adopted an accounting procedure requiring insurance companies to account for their employees'
posrrerirement benefits other than pensions on an accrual basis . The procedure which is a modification of statement of Financial

Accounting Standards No . 106, "Employers' Accounting for Postretirement Benefits other than pensions," applicable to companies

using GAAP (which encompasses other companies not subject to NAIC accounting) was adopted by the Company in 1995 . This

pronouncement requires that the projected future costs of providing postretirement benefits, such as health care and life insurance,
to retirees and fully vested employees be recognized as an expense as employees reach vested service requirement instead of when

the benefits are paid . The Company's transition obligation which represents that portion of vested future benefit costs related to

services already rendered, was recognized through a $10,658,000 direct charge to surplus . Significant assumptions used in calculating

the transition obligation were health care cost trend rate of 10Y,% reducing by )5°/o per year rn an ultimate level of 5,4% and a dis-
count rate of 7P% .

The following is a summary of the components of net periodic posrrerirement henefir cost for The year ended December 31, 1995 :

Service Cost $189,000

Interest Cost 875,000

Net amortization and deferral 0

Net periodic postretirement benefit cost $1,064,000
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The accumulated postretiremenr benefits obligation as of December 31, 1995 is as follows :

Retirees $11,205,000
Eligible Active Plan Participants 943,000

Total 12,148,000
Unrecognized liability resulting from change in

interest assumptions (1,042,000)

Accumulated Postretirement Benefits Obligation $11,106,000

If the health care cost trend rate assumptions were increased by 1%, the accumulated postretirement benefits obligation as of December 31,
1995 would be increased 5 .9%. '1 he effect of this change on the sum of the service cost and interest cost would be an increase of 5 .9% .

In 1994, the Company recognized the cost of this coverage when the premiums were paid . Such amounts totaled $612,000 .

NOTE 10 - BORROWINGS
Notes payable at December 31 , 1995 and 1994 consists of the following :

As of December 31,
(r) thousands)

1995 1994

9.3% Unsecured senior private placement notes
due 1996, less unamortized discount

(1995 - $16 ; 1994 - $120) $20,234 $20,130
9.4% Unsecured senior private placement notes

due 1998 6,000 6,000
9.5% Unsecured senior private placement notes

due 2000, less unamortized discount
(1995 - $180 ; 1994 - $224) 4,820 4,776

Promissory note with third party due
1998, 6.25% 2,600 2,600

Other 555 390

Total $34,209 $33,896

AMI Capital. Inc. ("AMIC") has a $20,000,000 line of credit arrangement with an unaffiliated financial institution for use in warehousing
mortgage loans that have been committed for purchase by the Federal National Mortgage Association ("FNMA") . The line of credit expires
August 31, 1996 . From time to rime, AMIC has obtained temporary increases in this line of credit ; during December 1995, AA'IIC obtained
an increase in this line of credit to a total of $40,000,000 until January 18, 1996 . The mortgage loans are the security for the lane of credit .
Advances on the line of credit bear interest at two and one half of one perccnr (21 °,•'0) over the thirty day LIBOR rate . l'he line of credit
has certain net worth, leverage, liquidity, and other requirements that AMIC must meet . At December 31, 1995, there were no amounts
outstanding under this line .

During 1995, AMIC entered into a $15,000,000 line of credit arrangement with a financial institution for use in warehousing mortgage
loans that have been committed for purchase by FNMA . The line of credit expires June 29, 1996 . AMIC obtained a temporary increase
in this line of credit to a total of $30 .000 .000 until January 30, 1996 . The mortgage loans are the security for the line of credit . Advances
on the line bear interest at the prime rare or rhirry day Eurodollars rate plus two percent (2%), at AMIC's option, when an advance is made .
The line of credit has certain net worth, leverage, liquidity, and other requirements that the AMIC must meet . At December 31, 1995,
there were no amounts outstanding under this line .

Interest expense on borrowings totaled $3,268,000 and $3,389,000 for 1995 and 1994, respectively .
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NOTE 11 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
The Company is obligated under operating leases for office space and equipment under agreements expiring through 2002 .

Aggregate future minimum rentals under noncancellable operating leases as of December 31, 1995 are as follows :

Year Ending December 31,
(in thousands)

Minimum Lease Payments

1996 $11,220
1997 8.977
1998 8,111
1999 6,738
2000 6,157
2001 and thercatcet 2,635

Total $43,838

Included in the above table are amounts related to office space owned and occupied by the Company of $4,496,000 annually through 2000 .

Rental expense, including rent imputed on property owned and occupied by the Company of $4,585,000 in 1995 and $5,472,000 in 1994,
approximated $15,574,000 in 1995 and $14,996,000 in 1994 .

At December 31, 1995, Union Labor Life had commitments To fund mortgage loans through its Separate Accounts and General Account

approximating $259,629,000 and $11,532,000, respectively. In addition, at Deccmhcr 31, 1995, AMIC had commitments to make FNMMA
Delegated Underwriting & Servicing ("DUS") Program fixed rate mortgage loans approximating $17,839,000 . MRCo, Inc. had commit

menus at Deccmhcr 31, 1995 to provide Securitas Financial Services, Inc . $9,000,000 for the purpose of funding mortgage loans through

a limited partnership, Securiras Financial Services, L .P., in which MRCo, Inc . is a limited partner. MRCo, Inc . also has entered into a letter

of credit agreement to provide up to $1,000,000 to Quantum Mortgage Investors, Inc . At December 31, 1995, $691,000 had been utilized .

AMIC has entered into a loss sharing agreement with FNMA whereby losses from the DUS Program mortgage loan defaults are shared
between AMIC, as servicer of The mortgage loans, and FNMA. AhIIC's maximum loss exposure on each DUS mortgage loan is twenty

percent of the loans principal balance . AMIC's DIJS loan servicing portfolio at December 31, 1995 consists of multifamily loans in amounts
ranging between $791,000 and $18,934,000 located Throughout the United States . At December 31, 1995, the aggregate outstanding

principal balance of the loans being serviced was approximately $766,000,000 . AMIC has not experienced a default or loss on a mortgage
underwritten by AMIC since inception of the DUS Program, Of these loans, 27 percent arc on mortgaged properties in the state of Texas,

Pursuant to the terms of its agreements with FNMA under the DUS Program, AN4IC must post letters of credit in favor of FNMA in
increasing amounts as AMIC's DUS Program mortgage loan servicing portfolio increases . Such letters of credit allow FNMA To draw funds

without restriction in the event AMIC does not meet its obligations under its loss-sharing agreements . These letters of credit must remain

outstanding throughout the terms of the related mortgage loans . At December 31, 1995, the Company had posted letters of credit in

favor of FNNLA in the amount of $5,000,000 ; the requirement at that date was $4,824,000 . The letters of credit are collaterized by cash

of $4,500,000 and certificates of deposit of $500,000 which are included as other invested assets .

As the state of Delaware (Ulico Casualty Company's srarc of domicile) views Uhco Indemnity Company ("UIC") as an unauthorized
reinsurer, UIC executed a letter of credit with Citibank, N .A . to secure Ulico Casualty Company's credit exposure . Pursuant to the trust

agreement executed between UIC and Citibank, N .A., UIC has pledged $23,455,000 in U .S . Government securities in the event of

nonperformance .

TNDL, Ltd . owns the Diplomat Resort and Country Club (`Diplomat"), which it obtained through foreclosure in 1991 . The property

is currently being held for sale. Union Labor Life is the limited partner in TNDL, l,td . TNDL, Inc ., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Union

Labor life, is the general partner. At December 31, 1994, TNDL, Ltd . had an estimated surplus deficit of $35 .8 million . With the permis-
sion of the Maryland Insurance Administration, Union Labor Life has not reported the deficit in its financial statements .

Union Labor Life has made advances to TNDL, Ltd. for renovation costs, taxes, interest on the first mortgage and maintenance costs on the

property. Union Labor Life has a note secured by the Diplomat related to the advances and accrued interest (the "advances"), the balance
of which is $28,600,000 at December 31, 1995, and is included in other assets . The Maryland Insurance Administration has permitted

Union Labor Life to carry these advances and accrued interest as admitted assets at December 31, 1995 . The note is due and payable upon

the sale of the Diplomat, which management expects to occur in 1996 . The advances being made by Union Labor Life are the sole means

of support for the property. Union Labor Life has agreed to continue to make advances to support'l'NDL, Ltd .'s cash requirements in 1996 .

Due to the uncertainty as to the timing and extent of the recovery of the advances, Union Iabor Life has agreed to the Maryland Insurance
Administrations request that reserves be established through direct charges to surplus during 1996 for any advances not recovered through
the sale of The property.
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There is also a $9 .75 million first mortgage held by a bank, which Union Labor Life guarantees, and an original $44 million mortgage
on the Diplomat . Union Labor Life's advances arc subordinated to the first mortgage held by the bank but superior to the original mortgage .
Union Labor Life also holds $13 .8 million of the original mortgage, which is included in investments in mortgage loans . The remaining
$30.2 million of the original mortgage are held by six union pension funds . As it is expected that the sale of the Diplomat will nor be
sufficient to repay all of TNDL, Ltd .'s debt, Union Labor Life has fully reserved through direct surplus charges and AVR for its portion
of the original mortgage . Management has received a legal opinion stating char it is more likely than nor that Union Labor Life's advances
would be held to be superior in lien to that of the original $44 million mortgage .

An action was instituted on November 12, 1992 against Union Labor Life,'1'NDL, Inc . and TNDL, Ltd . ("Union labor Life defendants"),
in U .S . District Court for the District of Columbia by the Trustees of the Sheer Metal Workers' National Pension Fund (°SMWNPF") .
The action alleges that the Union Labor Life Defendants violated the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974 ("ERISA") and breached its fiduciary duties in connection with the SMWNPF $5 million participation in the original $44 million
mortgage discussed in the preceding paragraph . The SMWNPF seeks payment of principal and interest on its $5 million loan, as well as
punitive damages and costs and attorneys' fees . Furthermore, the five other union pension plans who were part of the original mortgage
are covered under standby agreements . Those agreements would obligate Union Labor Life under certain circumstances to pay to each of
these five pension funds an amount equal to any recovery by the SMWNPF. The judge has requested that the parties attempt to mediate
a settlement of this litigation . The parties have met and discussed settlement, but no settlement agreement has been reached . The trial is
scheduled to continence in October 1996 . The Union labor Life Defendants are defending this litigation vigorously . Management is unable
to make a reliable estimate of the amount of loss or about whether the outcome of this litigation will have a material adverse effect on its
results of operations in any particular period .

NOTE 12 - CAPITAL AND SURPLUS
The stockholders of the Company approved on January 21, 1992, a private offering of $300 million in convertible preferred certificates
(the "Certificates")- The ownership of the Company's Certificates is confined to labor organizations, their members and their members'
benefit plans . Holders of the Company's Certificates are entitled to receive cumulative periodic payments at an annual rate of 8% of the
face value of the Certificates, payable semi-annually. If periodic payments are not paid within fifteen days of a payment dare, the overdue
payments accrue interest at 18%, and the Certificates are redeemable at face value plus accrued and unpaid periodic payments at the option
of die holder. The holders are restricted from reselling the Certificates but at anytime during the three years after issuance date, the holder
has the option to convert one Certificate into a share of the Company's Class A Stock, if the holder is eligible pursuant to the Company's
By-Laws to own additional shares of Class A Stock, or Class B Stock plus accrued periodic payments in the form of additional shares at
the rate of $25 .

Three years after the issuance of a Certificate, the Company shall either redeem the Certificate at $25 per Certificate or convert the Certificate
for similar terms, as noted above, except that if the Company elects to convert rather than redeem, it shall pay the holder of the Certificate
a conversion premium of $1 per Certificate in cash at the time of the conversion, The Certificates are suhordinared to the Company's
outstanding senior private placement notes.

During 1995, 3,776,458 Certificates were converted to 3,643,178 shares of Class A Stock and 133,280 shares of Class B Stock .
An additional 23,056 shares of Class A Stock were issued in lieu of paying conversion fees in cash-

The conrigency surplus reserve includes group life contingency reserves, guaranty fund contingency reserves, and Separate Account contin-
gency reserves at December 31, 1995 and 1994, respectively, calculated as required by the Insurance Department of the State of New York .
Also, included in the contingency surplus reserve is accrued cumulative periodic payments related to the certificates that have not been
paid as of year end . Changes in the contingency surplus reserve are accounted for as direct increases or decreases in unassigned surplus .

Stockholder dividends are paid in amounts declared by the Board of Directors pursuant to Maryland law. The Company's receipt of money
from Union Labor Life is subject to meeting certain statutory requirements and, in certain limited circumstances, dividends may require
pi lot approval of the Maryland Insurance Commissioner.
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NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No . 107, "Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments," ("SEAS 107") requires
disclosure of fair value information about financial instruments, whether or not recognized in the Balance Sheet, for which it is practicable

to estimate that value . In cases where quoted market prices are not available for identical or comparable financial instruments, fair values
are based on estimates using the present value of estimated cash flows or other valuation techniques, Estimated Eair values can he signi-

ficantly affected by the methods and assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates as to the amounts and timing of future

cash flows . Accordingly, the fair values may not represent actual values of the financial instruments that could have been realized by the

Company as of year end or that will be realized in the future . Fair Values for The Companyss insurance contracts other than investment

contracts are not required to be disclosed under SFAS 107 . The aggregate fair value amounts presented do nor represent the actual value

of The Company.

The carrying amount of cash and short-term investments is considered a reasonable approximation of their fair value . Fair values for

fixed maturity securities and common and preferred stocks are based upon quoted NAIC market prices . The fair value of certain other

receivables with a carrying value of $51,700,000 in 1995 and $37,200,000 in 1994 is not practicable to estimate due to the nature of

the receivable . The fair value of The Company's investments in limited partnerships is not practicable to estimate due to die nature of the
financial instruments (i .e ., no quoted market price is available) . These investments are carried at $32, 997,000 in 1995 and $22,425,000

in 1994 . The fair value of mortgage loans are estimated through the use of discounted cash flow techniques using interest rates currently

being offered for similar loans to borrowers with similar credit ratings . Mortgage loans with similar characteristics are aggregated for pur-

poses of this analysis . Guaranteed investment contract liabilities are valued using discounted cash flow Techniques based upon interest

rates currently being offered by the Company for similar contracts with maturities consistent with the contracts being valued . The fair

value of borrowings, including the unsecured senior private placement notes, encumbrances on property occupied by the Company and
other obligations is estimated by discounting contracted future cash flows using interest rates for which similar types of borrowings with
comparable maturities could be obtained by the Company .

The following table compares The Company's carrying value with the fair value of its financial instruments (in thousands) :

December 31, 1995 December 31, 1994

Financial Instrument Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value

Investment in Debt Securities $688,731 $693,447 $660,719 $655,661
Common Stock 11,297 12,571 10,812 11,705
Preferred Stock 13,204 13,163 10,195 9,297
Mortgage loans 138,445 139,905 168,334 161,726
Liability on Guaranteed investment Contracts 161,273 162,439 173,888 172,966

Encumbrance on Real Estate 28,415 29,070 29,233 26,244
Notes Payable 34,209 36,739 33,896 35,985

NOTE 14 - SUBSEQUENT EVENT
On February 15, 1996, ULLICO obtained a $20,000,000 term loan from an unaffiliated financial institution . This term loan requires

quarterly principal payments through February 15, 2000 and accrues interest at variable rates . The loan proceeds were used exclusively

to repay the $20,000,000 principal amount of the Private Placement Series 1996 Notes which matured on February 15, 1996 .
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